MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

Chapter 235

AN ACT Relating to the Licenses of Buildings for Dancing Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 88, § 53-A, amended. Section 53-A of chapter 88 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 272 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new paragraph to read as follows:

'Whoever desires to use any building or parts thereof for dancing purposes, either habitually or occasionally, shall make application to the insurance commissioner for a license for dancing in such building or parts thereof and upon receipt of said application the insurance commissioner shall inspect or cause to be inspected such building as to its entrances, exits, fire escapes and structural safety. If as a result of such inspection he is convinced that the specifications hereinafter provided are fully complied with and that the entrances, exits and fire escapes and structural safety of such buildings are in accordance with law and regulations he may issue a license to the person desiring to use such building or parts thereof for dancing, which license shall name the owner and name of the hall, the operator and capacity of the same. A fee for such license not exceeding \$10 shall be fixed by the insurance commissioner and said fee shall lie to the town in which said building is located. The insurance commissioner will promulgate the necessary rules and regulations relative to fire protection, fire prevention and structural accident prevention governing such buildings and the insurance commissioner may revoke such license when evidence is presented sufficient to prove that such building licensed for dancing is being conducted in a manner not consistent with the public safety. The insurance commissioner shall in the case of social, fraternal, charitable, religious and educational organizations where the proceeds of admission fees are to be devoted to the use of said organization waive the license fee. The provisions of this section shall not apply to those cities and towns which have building codes.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 236

AN ACT Relative to Closed Time on Deer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 82, amended. The last paragraph of section 82 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any person convicted of violating any of the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50 \$100 which shall not be suspended.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 237

AN ACT Relating to Closed Season in Certain Waters in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 35, amended. Section 35 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following paragraphs, to read as follows:

It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill or have in possession fish of any kind taken from Aziscohos lake in Oxford county except in the ordinary manner of casting with unbaited artificial flies, or by trolling with unbaited or baited artificial flies or lures.

It shall be unlawful for any person at any time to fish for, take, catch or kill or have in possession fish of any kind taken from any of the tributaries of Aziscohos lake in Oxford county, except Big and Little Magalloway rivers.

It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill or have in possession fish of any kind taken from either Big or Little Magalloway rivers or their tributaries above Aziscohos dam in Oxford county, except in the ordinary manner of casting with unbaited artificial flies, or fly casting, so called.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 238

AN ACT Regulating Fishing in Big Magalloway River in Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 36, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 36 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following: